March 11, 1993

Anne Stausboll

Staff Counsel

Legal Office

Public Employees' Retirement System

P.O. Box 942707

Sacramento, California  942229-2707

Re:  Your Request for Advice

                        Our File No. I-93-080

Dear Ms. Stausboll:


This is in reply to your request that we review for accuracy a draft memorandum from the General Counsel of the Public Employees' Retirement System ("PERS") to members of the PERS board concerning the Political Reform Act's (the "Act")  requirements concerning honoraria and gifts.  Since your request is of a general nature, we treat it as one for informal advice. 


The memorandum is generally accurate and covers the main rules governing the acceptance of honoraria and gifts.  I have itemized my comments below:

(1)  Page 1 of the memorandum, second paragraph, line 9 - The $250 gift limit has now been adjusted by the Commission to $270.  The amount, which is based on the Consumer Price Index, will be revised again, effective January 1, 1995.

(2)  Attachment A, page A-2, first paragraph, line 2 - Same comment as above regarding the $250 gift limit.  You also will probably want to change the footnote referenced in this paragraph.

(3)  Attachment A, page A-2, second paragraph, item (2), first paragraph - In addition to return of a gift to the donor or donation to charity (without tax deduction) within 30 days, a gift may also be "negated" by donation to a government agency within 30 days.  (See Commission Regulation 18726.1(b)(3). )

(4)  Attachment A, page A-2, second paragraph, item (2), second paragraph - Though it is accurate in some circumstances to state that the return of gifts exception set forth in the first paragraph under item (2) does not apply to passes or tickets, this second paragraph under item (2), without further explanation, gives the impression that passes and tickets cannot be returned and "negated" as gifts.


The return exception does apply to passes or tickets if they are not used and are returned to the donor (or given to charity or the government without taking a tax deduction) within 30 days of receipt.  In addition, under Regulation 18946.1, an unused single-admission ticket or pass and the unused portion of a repeated-admission ticket or pass is not a gift for purposes of reporting or gift limits.  However, if the ticket or pass has a future use, then the value of that potential use must be considered to determine if the official has a conflict of interest.  Also note that the gift is still attributed to the official if the official gives the ticket or pass to another person or permits that person to partially use the ticket or pass.

(5)  Attachment A, pages A-4 and A-5, discussion of "Travel and Lodging" - The Commission has decided to retain its rules, which predated the new ethics legislation, concerning whether travel, accommodations and meals provided in connection with a speech, or in connection with participation in a panel or seminar, are gifts.


Under Regulation 18950.3, free admission, refreshments, non-cash nominal benefits, necessary transportation, lodging and meals provided to an official when the official makes a speech or participates in a panel or seminar in California are not gifts.  For speeches and participation in panels and seminars outside California, only the cost of transportation is a gift.  In neither event will any of these items be considered honoraria.


On this basis, you may either want to modify the last paragraph on page A-5 or redraft the materials entirely.  Admittedly, the area of travel is confusing.  We have found that the best approach to explaining it is to first ask whether the travel, accommodations and meals are gifts at all and, if yes, then ask whether the $270 limit applies.

(6)  Attachment A, page A-5, second full paragraph, line 2 - The reference to the $250 gift limit should be changed to $270.


I hope that these comments have been of assistance.  If you have further questions, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.   

Sincerely,

                            Jeff Marschner

                            General Counsel

                            By:  Scott Hallabrin

                                 Senior Counsel
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